Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Powerfuel Plc

Company number

05113279

In the

Companmes Court

Court case number

High Court af Justice, Chancery Division 10001 of 2010

We

Richard Dixon Fleming

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Newille Street
Leeds

LSt 4DW

United Kingdom

Brian Green
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Unuted Kingdom

Joimt Adnumstrators of the Company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
19 May 2012 n ﬂ 18 November 2012
Signed WJ&NC"
Joint Administrators
Dated 10 December 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have o give any contact informanon 1n Thomas Swiers
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form | The Embankment
The contact tnformauon that you give will be visible 10 Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS14DW Tel 0113 231 3316
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds | DX Exchange

MONDAY

17122012
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

#122

Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Regestrar of Companies at -

‘ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Powerfuel Plc in Administration

Progress Report

for period from 19 May 2012 to 18
November 2012

KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

This report contains 18 Pages

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited habiluy partnership, (s a subsidiary of KBMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affihated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




Powerfuel Pic m Admustration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP
18 December 2012
Contents

1 Executive Summary 5
11 Office Holder 5

2 Administrators’ Statement of Proposals / previous and
further appointments 6
21 Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals 6
22  Previous professional relationships 6
23 Further appointments 6
3 Progress to date 6
31 Ininal strategy . 6
32  Salc of Powerfuel Power Limited 6
33  Sale of PML’s assets business and assets 6
34  Salc of land owned by the Company 6
35 Communication 6
36  Company’s other assets 7
37  Liabilities 7
38  Expenscs for the penod 7
39  Professional Advisors 8
4 Comments on the Appendices 8
41  Statutory information 8

42  Receipts and payments account for the period 19 May 2012 to 18
November 2012 9
43  Analysis of office holders’ time costs 10
44  Expenses for the period 10




Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Powerfuel Ple in Admnistration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

10 December 2012

11

Appendix 2 — Office holders’ receipts and payments

account 12
Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for

the period 19 May 2012 to 18 November 2012 14
Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 16
Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 17




hcaic

Powerfieel Pic im Adminstration
KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

About this Report

This progress report (“Report™ has been prepared by Bnan Green and Richard Dixon
Fleming, the Joint Admimstrators (“the Admumstrators™) of Powerfue! plc (“the
Company™), solcly to comply with their statutory duty under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide creditors with an update on the progress
of the Admunistration of the estate, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any imvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest 1n this Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are 1illustrative only and
cannot be rehied upon as gudance as 1o the actual outcomes for individual ereditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other
than under the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at
thetr own nisk To the fullest extent permutted by law, the office holders do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this Report

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this Report and appendices are
stated net of VAT




e

Powerfuel Plc in Admunisiranion
KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

1 Executive Summary

& This Report covers the peniod from the date of the last progress report, 19 May 2012,
to 18 November 2012 It has been prepared 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 It should be read in conjunction with my previous reports

* The purpose of this Report 1s to provide an update on the progress of the
Adrmmistration

e Further to my previous report the extension of the Company’s Adnumstration was
granted on 18 May 2012 following a hearing at the Royal Court of Justice

* The Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals (“Proposals™) were approved on 14
February 2011 and have not been modified (see Section 2 - Admumistrators’
Statement of Proposals)

= Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the secured

creditor, 1t 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to faciliate a
distnbution to unsecured creditors

¢ Full details of the Admimstrators’ progress are attached together with all the relevant
statutory information included by, way of Appendices (see Section 4 - Comments on
the Appendices and the Appendices)

1.1 Offjce Holder

Y

Jomt Admimistrator — Brian Green




21

22

23

3.1

32

33

3.4

3.5

nIna

Powerfuel Ple m Admunisiration
KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals / previous and
further appointments

Administrators’ Statement of Propesals

The Administrators’ Proposals were circulated on 2 February 2011 Please refer to my
previous reports for further details

Previous professional relationships
Please refer to my previous reports

Further appointments
Please refer to my previous reports

Progress to date

Initial strategy

Please refer to my previous reports

Sale of Powerfuel Power Limited

Please refer to my previous reports

Sale of PML’s assets business and assets

Plcase refer to my previous reports

Sale of land owned by the Company

Please refer to my previous reports

Communication

The Admumistrators wrote to all known creditors of the Company on 13 December 2610
advising them of their appointment

Following this, the Admunistrators’ Proposals were circulated to all known creditors of
the Company on 2 February 2011

On 5 July 2011, the Admmnstrators circulated their progress report for the period 9
December 2010 to 8 June 2011

On | December 2011 the Administrators circulated their progress report for the period 9
June 2011 to | December 2011  The purpose of this report was to provide Company’s
secured creditor, ING Bank N V (“ING”) with the necessary information to allow them
to consider the proposed resolution, to extend the peniod of the Admumstration for six
months to 8 June 2012 This extension was subsequently granted




36
361

362

37
371

372

373

38

cizc

Powerfuel Plc 1in Admimsiration
KPMG LLP
10 December 20012

On 21 May 2012 the Adminisirators arculated their progress report for the penod 2
December 2011 to 18 May 2012 The purpose of this report was to provide an update to
all creditors as a progress report, and was prepared to assist the Court in considering an
extension of the Admunistration by one year to 8 June 2013 This extension was
subsequently granted

Company’s other assets

HCL funds received in error

In the period covered by this report, the Company received funds of £8,128 from HCL n
error  This money has subsequently been repaid

Bank interest

The Company received £2,342 and £220 1n nterest on funds held by the Administrators
n therr fixed and floating charge bank accounts respectively

Liabilities
Secured creditors

Based upon current information, 1t 1s certain that ING will suffer a shortfall on its facility
under both fixed and floating charges

The Administrators’ solicitors at the time of their appointment, White & Case LLP
(*White & Case™), have reviewed the Lenders’ debentures and confirmed their validity

Preferential creditors

As stated m my previous reports, the Administrators have received confirmation that
preferential claims are mil

Unsecured creditors

Based upon current information the Administrators do not expect there to be sufficient
funds available to make a distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part Rules once the excess funds advanced under ING’s indemnity have been
repaid

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 does apply n this casc as the
security held by ING was created after 15 September 2003 The Prescribed Part 15
calculated as a percentage of the Company’s net property The Company’s net property 15
the net amount available to the floating charge holder after the payment of costs and
preferential creditors

The Preseribed Part 1s currently estimated at ml and thercfore there will not be sufficient
funds available, following the payment of costs of thc Admunistration, to enable a
Prescribed Part distribution

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)




39

4 1

Powerfliel Plc in Adnunisiration
KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this Report are also attached (scc
Appendix 3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 A creditors' guide to fees can be found at

hitp //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide 1o Admimistiato
rs Fees Nov2011 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Thomas Swiers on 0113 231 3316

Since 19 May 2012 to 18 November 2012, the Administrators have incurred time costs of
£12,043 representing 37 hours at an average rate of £322 per hour Since our appointment
to 18 November 2012 the Admunistrators have incurred time costs of £1,831,167
representing £4,146 hours at an average rate of £442 per hour  This includes Tax, VAT,
Health and Safety, Corporate Finance and Pensions advice from KPMG LLP in-housc
spectalists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out ratcs for the duration of the Admimstration 1s
included 1n Appendix 3 to this Report

Pleasc notc that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staft have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central Admimistration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The Administrators have ncurred £51 of disbursements in the period covered by this
report, none of which has been drawn in the period (sce Appendix 3 for further details)
Total disbursements since appointment to 18 November 2012 are £20,777

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured liabihities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A Insolvency Rules 1986 and to challenge the
admimstrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 Insolvency Rules 1986 arc
included 1n Appendix 4 should creditors wish to do so

Professional Advisors

Please sce my previous report

Comments on the Appendices

Statutory information

This Section includes key information about the Company




42

421

422
4221

4222

4223

4224

4225

423

424

s

Powerfuel Plc in Admunesiration
KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

Receipts and payments account for the period 19 May 2012 to 18
November 2012

Receipts

Please see Section 3 for comments on the receipts during the period

Payments
Legal fees

Total legal fees of £13,585 have been paid 1n the period  £5,514 of these fees have been
paid 1n relation to historic, outstanding invoices due to White & Case  These fees were 1n
retation to the following

¢ advice relating to land 1ssues, and
¢ general advice 1n the Administration

Further £8,072 has been paid to Walker Moms for their professional charges for the
pentod to 18 November 2012 This includes the following work

« advice around the extension of the Administration,

e the drafting and submussion of the Admmstrators witness statement for the
extension of the Admunistration, and

¢ general advice in the Admimistration

Legal disbursements

As above, legal disbursements of £161 and £975 have been paid to White & Case and
Walker Mormns respectively, bringing total disbursements paid to £1,136

Utilities/Telephone

During the perniod a CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme payment of £9,204 was made, to the
Department for Energy, Climate and Change This was n relation to outstanding fees for
the period the Company was registered 1n the scheme

Payments on behalf of PML

A charge of £1,290 has been paid from the Admunistration n relation to charges n
respect of PML’s participation in the CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme in 2010

Agents’/Valuers’ fees

Fees of £4,500 have been paid in the penod to Wardell Armstrong LLP - This was in
relation to gathering information and the preparation of a report for the Administrators, to
assist them 1n their statutory investigations

Storage costs

The Admimistrators have paid £900 1n the period 1n relation to both the ongoing storage of
the Company’s books and records, and the prepayment of storage costs for the statutory
period of 10 years post administration

Bank charges
Bank charges of £25 have been paid 1n the period




4.3
431

432

433

434

4.4

s

Powerfuel Plc in Admiistration
KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

Analysis of office holders’ time costs

General Correspondence

In the period time costs of £2,84% (10 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to general
correspondence This includes correspondence with the secured creditor and dealing with
general queries that anse in the Administration

Statutory Reports

Time costs of £2,759 (9 hours) have been incurred in relation to the drafting of statutory
reports submitted to Court 1n order to extend the Administration of the Company

Strategy documents

Time costs of £1,645 (5 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to strategy documents This
was 1n relation to the extension of the Administration including considering the most
appropriate course of action

General Cashiering

Time costs of £1,328 (4 hours) have been spent in relation to general cashiering, m order
to ensure the accuracy of all Admimistration accounting records

Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summarised in Appendix 4 which include the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3




A

Powerfuel Plc in Admimistration
KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

51

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Appointment

For penod
Company name
Nature of business

Court detatls

Datc of appointment
Extension obtamed

Office holder details

Registered number

Previous registered
office

Present registercd
office

Basis of remuneration

Application of EC
Regulations

19 May 2012 to 18 November 2012
Powerfuel Plc
Mining and agglomeration of hard coal

The Admimstration Order was made on 9 December 2010 1n
High Court of Justice, Compames Court Division number
10001 of 2010, at application by quahfying fleating charge
holder

9 December 2010
1 Year

Richard Dixon Fleming was appointed on 9 December 2010
and 15 authonsed to act as an insolvency practiioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

Brian Green was appointed on 9 December 2010 and 1s
authoriscd to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute
of Chartercd Accountants i England & Wales

05113279

Hatfield Colliery
Waggons Way
Stainforth, Doncaster
DN7 5TZ

KPMG LLP

I The Embankment
Newville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

Time costs

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulations




6

npana

Powerfuel Plc im Admmistration
KPMGLLP
10 December 2012

Appendix 2 — Office holders’ receipts and payments

account
Powerfnel Pl
{In Admmsirahon)
Admimstrators’ Abstract of Recerpts & Payments

Statement From 190472012 Frem 091272010
of Affxars To 19112012 Te IX/T12012

FIXED (CHARCE ASSETS
Ponidmp from Landers R 461823590
Biryroerns from Pyl NL 125303
Loam NL ML
1400000 Veluclas NL N
0000000 Sdbadary - Powerfusl inmz L muted NL pe
100000000 - Powerf.1s] Roteer Lirmited NL 100
HCL finds reverved m eror S127H FaRery]
Payroecys frotm Harfield Colvery Lirmted NL 473,557
refimid NL 30
Bank mterest, grosy 13039 420819
Tradms loan w PML NL NL
Refind of chrnats chones Ly ML 7118507

JUER D} 7

FIXED CHARGE OOSTS
Adrmrmsmanes’ s NL 113303500
Adrmmsmarars' expenses NL 159050
Legal foes NL 337584
& Other Dysbursements NL 193213
Aperes'\'rkoars' fasg NL ¥ 35839
h NL 38518
Uhikmes/ Talephone 920400 D.55406
Bayments on behalf of Harfisld Caltery NL 08875
Bark charpes 2500 005
Trecoveabia W AT NL Al
loam NL B3
Orher Frxad Charpe Costs N 3500
Paymes an behatf of PVIL 129000 140083338
Data Sz NL H.52) 63
Insrames ML 3117192
Drract Labour NL 1335126
Ergloyes Expetices ML 143861
Erpiloyee Benafits NL 88520
Funds recetved & arror refmded o HOL ML 000 00
(10,516 00) @3SR0

FIRED CHARGE CREEXTORS

{87.0400100) DNGVIB NL 3
GO 7))  Facilry Agemt ML NL
NL ML

ASSET REATTSATIONS
Pands from Lenders NL 517800
Muotoe vehicles NL 475000
Funds recerved m e vl MNE38453
Subject Acress Raques faes NL 200
Sndry Income NL 200
500000 Cantract secmty NL NL
7081941 VAT refinds (pre-app'ent) NL NL
Cash at bank NL IDASS 34
NL 1081 50808




Powerfuel Plc in Admumnistration
KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

Powerfod Pk
(In Admamstration)
Admimstraters’ Abstract of Recerpts & Payments
Statement Frum 19052012 From (9722010
of Affamrs To 181172012 To 181112012
OTHER REALTSATIONS
Bank mevest, s nm 85904
Sundry refimds NL 165365
Repayme of reercoarpany deta NL 13300
Npower deposxt refond NI 370,00000
COST GF REALTSA
Adrmmsranars' e NL I 30800
AdmirsTrstory' experses NL 330506
Payments an behalf of PPL N IHAN T
Imecovmable VAT NL 2
o s off NL e
Apents'Vakers” fasg 450000 B
Legal feas B0 166382 40
Lagal Disbxarsersents LI3576 B
Funds recerved m ermor sefimdad m PMWL NL 836443
Telephore TetexFas. NL 254
Storage costs 0950 143849
Pe-dmernon af gail NL NN
Statizory advertsing NL mis
Velrle costs NL 450841
Bark charpes NL 42537
{(0,1045) (1333 398.82)
{41,566 267.29) (19,540 50) 136,314 20
REPRESENTEDBY
Floameg ch. VAT recable 11315537
Frxed charee azzens 1063.097 30
Floatmng charge current 17591
Freed charge VAT recabie 3820350
Fmed charge VAT payable SROM35
ch. VAT payable aoon
Floaurg ch. VAT control (103057 08)
Frxed charge VAT cacerol (BLMLI5
Fenson Conmitwunans (1.915688)

1326814 40

13




pIna

Powerfuel Ple in Admmisiration
KPMG LLP
1@ December 2012

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 19 May 2012 to 18 November 2012

Partaer/  Vianager Administralor Suppert Total hours Time cost Average

Director (£} hourly rate
(£)
Administration & plannlng
Cashiering
General {Cashiating) 100 260 360 132750 36875
Reconciiations. (& IPY accountng reviews) 180 360 944 00 24042
General
Faes and WIP oco 130 050 180 T 50 41194
Statutory and compllance
Checklsl & reviows 050 020 oo 410 50 586 43
Repofts 10 debenture holders. o 50 050 11500 23000
Siatigory jecelpts and paymernts accoums 030 0130 69 00 23000
Sirategy documents 120 o 125 485 1644 50 353 66
Tax
Past appolntment corporation 18 080 [ ] 100 582 00 502 00
Past apponkment VAT 020 0 50 Q75 145 53150 3646 55
L) 220 1t 40 Q50 1780 641150 360 20
Credltors
Creditors and dlalms
General comespondence 10 30 10 30 2 84900 27660
Slalulory tepons a 50 a 80 790 920 ? 758 50 20904
Mad redirecuon 010 210 24 00 24000
a5¢ (3] 1830 1960 563150 287 32
Total In period 17 40 12 043 00 32201
Brought forward ume (appaniment date to SIP9 penod stan dale) 410810 181812400
SIPS parlod time (SIPD period slan datu ko 5IP9 petied end dote) 3740 1204300
Camy lorward time {appointment data lo SIPY penod end date) 414550 183116700

Notes All s1afTwho have warked on this assignment including cashiers nnd secretarial staff have charged tme directly 1o 1he assignment and are included in the
analysis 15 of time spent The cast of staff employed in ventral admuinssiratwn functions 8 not charged directly 1o the assignment bul s reflected in the general level
of charge out rates




pana

Administrators’ charge out rates for the period

Powerfuel Ple in Admnustration

KPMG LLP
10 December 2012

Grade From 1 October 2010 £/hr From 1 October 2012 £/hr
Partner 725 765
Associate Partner 635 670
Director 635 670
Senior Manager 525 550
Manager 420 440
Senior Administrator 305 320
Admumstrator 230 240
Support 120 125

Administrators’ disbursements during the period

Expense name
Printing costs
Sundry Expenses

Total

Expense amount (£)
16 18
3500

51.18




para

Powerfuel Ple in Admmusiration

KPMG LLP
10 December 2012
Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period
19 May 2012 to 18 November 2012
Fixed charge costs
Account Accrued Paid Total
Utilities/Telephone - 9,204 00 9,204 00
Payments on behalf of
PML - 1,290 00 1,290 00
Bank Charges - 2500 2500
Unpaid business rates 21,403 50 - 21,403 50
21,403.50 10,519.00 31,922.50
Cost of realisations
Legal Fees 2,61200 13,585 00 16,197 00
Agents'/Valuers’ fees - 4,500 00 4,500 00
Legal Disbursements - 1,13576 1,135 76
Storage costs - 899 89 899 89
2,612.00 20,120.65 22,732.65
TOTAL 24,015.50 30,639.65 54,655.15

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported have been agreed
by ING

However, to determine 1f the quantum of the fecs to be taken 15 reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% n valuc
of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2 48 A Insolvency Rules 1986 This request
must be made within 21 days receipt of the Report The full text of that rule can be
provided on request

In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% in value excluding that creditors claim by making an
applhication to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 Insolvency Rule 1986 The full text of
this Rule can also be provided on request




10

Powerfuel Plc in Admimistration
KPMGLLP
10 December 2012

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-

(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least §% 1n value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor 1n question), or with the pernussion of the court upon an application made
within that penied of 21 days, any unsecured creditor, the admimistrator for further informauion
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Admimstration costs) set out m a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the admunistrator considers that—

(1) the ime or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Admimistration or
mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(1) the admnustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3)Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 15 or other eXpenses are excessive
p

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath either the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may




Powerfuel Ple m Admmistration
KPMGLLP
10 December 2012

apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

{1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the adnmunistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are m all the circumstances, excessive, or 1 the case of an apphication under sub-paragraph
(b), mappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurmng of the expenses in question (“‘the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f it thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least S business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the application for a without notice
hearing If the application 15 not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordigly

(3) The applcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearng, send to the admimistrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the

applicant intends to adduce n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was entitled to charge,
(b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being
expenses of the Admimstration,

(e) an order that the admumstrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may
be made only 1n respect of peniods after the pertod covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphcant,
and are not payable as an expense of the Admunistration




